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2G 

13 Conducted output power 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Power (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 512 1850.2 25.63 PASS 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 661 1880 26.14 PASS 

EGPRS1900 1 Slot 810 1909.8 26.88 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 512 1850.2 26.34 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 661 1880 25.82 PASS 

EGPRS1900 2 Slot 810 1909.8 25.76 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 512 1850.2 23.17 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 661 1880 23.03 PASS 

EGPRS1900 3 Slot 810 1909.8 23.68 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 512 1850.2 21.91 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 661 1880 22.34 PASS 

EGPRS1900 4 Slot 810 1909.8 22.24 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 128 824.2 26.48 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 189 836.4 26.17 PASS 

EGPRS850 1 Slot 251 848.8 26.40 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 128 824.2 25.68 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 189 836.4 25.44 PASS 

EGPRS850 2 Slot 251 848.8 25.70 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 128 824.2 22.91 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 189 836.4 23.01 PASS 

EGPRS850 3 Slot 251 848.8 23.03 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 128 824.2 22.09 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 189 836.4 21.63 PASS 

EGPRS850 4 Slot 251 848.8 21.66 PASS 
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15 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 5.442666667 13.00 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 5.463459175 13.00 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 5.678014248 13.00 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 8.214842361 13.00 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 8.723551502 13.00 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 7.727587065 13.00 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 
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EGPRS850 Channel=189 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=128 
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EGPRS850 Channel=251 
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16 Occupied bandwidth 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 247.872 303.701 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 245.058 327.483 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 257.852 321.487 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 241.393 291.946 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 246.754 291.533 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 242.935 299.395 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=661 
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EGPRS850 Channel=128 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=251 
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EGPRS850 Channel=189 
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17 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 1849.97 -37.77 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 1910.01 -38.00 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 823.97 -33.77 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 849.03 -35.14 -13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS850 Channel=128 
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EGPRS850 Channel=251 
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18 Out-of-band emissions 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

EGPRS1900 512 1850.2 25995.75 -17.65 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 661 1880 26033.47 -18.67 -13 PASS 

EGPRS1900 810 1909.8 25971.92 -18.28 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 128 824.2 26015.60 -20.52 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 189 836.4 26050.01 -20.49 -13 PASS 

EGPRS850 251 848.8 25959.35 -19.93 -13 PASS 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=512 
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EGPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

EGPRS1900 Channel=661 
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EGPRS850 Channel=128 
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EGPRS850 Channel=189 
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07 Conducted output power 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Power (dBm) high Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 512 1850.2 29.42 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 661 1880 29.50 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 1 Slot 810 1909.8 29.47 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 512 1850.2 28.66 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 661 1880 28.73 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 2 Slot 810 1909.8 28.70 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 512 1850.2 26.89 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 661 1880 26.95 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 3 Slot 810 1909.8 26.97 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 512 1850.2 25.85 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 661 1880 25.91 37 PASS 

GPRS1900 4 Slot 810 1909.8 25.91 37 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 128 824.2 32.45 37 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 189 836.4 32.41 37 PASS 

GPRS850 1 Slot 251 848.8 32.45 37 PASS 

GPRS850 2 Slot 128 824.2 31.77 37 PASS 

GPRS850 2 Slot 189 836.4 31.72 37 PASS 

GPRS850 2 Slot 251 848.8 31.78 37 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 128 824.2 30.08 37 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 189 836.4 29.97 37 PASS 

GPRS850 3 Slot 251 848.8 30.07 37 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 128 824.2 29.05 37 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 189 836.4 28.94 37 PASS 

GPRS850 4 Slot 251 848.8 29.04 37 PASS 
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09 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 2.668833491 13.00 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 2.669772452 13.00 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 2.657766544 13.00 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 2.669702219 13.00 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 2.669059385 13.00 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 2.659628708 13.00 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=661 
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GPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=810 
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GPRS850 Channel=128 

 

GPRS850 Channel=251 
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GPRS850 Channel=189 
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10 Occupied bandwidth 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 249.521 304.507 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 251.273 320.217 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 248.506 303.299 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 244.943 318.019 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 248.003 323.497 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 244.207 321.613 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=661 
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GPRS1900 Channel=512 
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GPRS850 Channel=128 

 

GPRS850 Channel=251 
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GPRS850 Channel=189 
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11 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 1849.98 -28.83 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 1910.01 -30.51 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 823.99 -27.16 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 849.02 -26.66 -13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=512 
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GPRS1900 Channel=810 

 

GPRS850 Channel=128 
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GPRS850 Channel=251 
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12 Out-of-band emissions 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GPRS1900 512 1850.2 26019.57 -18.12 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1880 25544.43 -18.37 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1909.8 1917.31 -15.66 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 824.2 26036.11 -19.80 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 189 836.4 26009.64 -20.27 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 848.8 26019.57 -20.41 -13 PASS 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=661 
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GPRS1900 Channel=512 

 

GPRS1900 Channel=810 
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GPRS850 Channel=189 
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GPRS850 Channel=128 
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01 Conducted output power 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Power (dBm) high Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 29.40 37 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 29.49 37 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 29.47 37 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 32.45 37 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 32.44 37 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 32.45 37 PASS 

 

  

DR
AF
T



  Report No.:  S22080904402005 

34 / 71 

 

 

03 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 2.62 13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 2.65 13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 2.62 13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 2.63 13 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 2.63 13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 2.61 13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=810 

 

GSM1900 Channel=661 
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GSM850 Channel=128 

 

GSM850 Channel=251 
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GSM850 Channel=189 
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04 Occupied bandwidth 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 245.190 315.813 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 248.375 313.348 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 250.988 321.347 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 243.014 316.965 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 245.701 324.959 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 248.808 313.219 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=661 

 

GSM1900 Channel=810 
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GSM850 Channel=128 

 

GSM850 Channel=251 
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GSM850 Channel=189 
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05 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 1850.00 -29.11 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 1910.00 -29.14 -13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 823.98 -27.36 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 849.01 -26.96 -13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=810 
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GSM1900 Channel=512 

 

GSM850 Channel=251 
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GSM850 Channel=128 
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06 Out-of-band emissions 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

GSM1900 512 1850.2 26001.70 -18.59 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1880 25905.09 -18.49 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1909.8 25989.79 -18.32 -13 PASS 

GSM850 128 824.2 25945.45 -20.56 -13 PASS 

GSM850 189 836.4 25519.29 -20.29 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 848.8 26040.08 -20.36 -13 PASS 

 

GSM1900 Channel=512 
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GSM1900 Channel=661 

 

GSM1900 Channel=810 
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GSM850 Channel=128 

 

GSM850 Channel=251 

 

DR
AF
T



  Report No.:  S22080904402005 

48 / 71 

 

GSM850 Channel=189 
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3G 

 

01 Conducted output power 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Power (dBm) Verdict 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 23.02 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9400 1880 22.96 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 22.82 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1312 1712.4 22.85 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1413 1732.6 22.89 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1513 1752.6 22.88 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 22.86 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4182 836.4 22.86 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 22.73 PASS 
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03 Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Result (dB) high Limit (dB) Verdict 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 2.99 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9400 1880 3.01 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 2.98 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1312 1712.4 2.83 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1413 1732.6 2.73 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1513 1752.6 2.68 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 2.47 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4182 836.4 2.80 13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 2.89 13 PASS 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9262 
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WCDMA Band2 Channel=9538 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9400 
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WCDMA Band4 Channel=1312 

 

WCDMA Band4 Channel=1513 
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WCDMA Band4 Channel=1413 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4182 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4132 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4233 

 

DR
AF
T



  Report No.:  S22080904402005 

55 / 71 

 

04 Occupied bandwidth 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) 99% OBW (kHz) -26dB EBW (kHz) Verdict 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 4183.541 4703.223 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9400 1880 4154.177 4680.273 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 4181.652 4707.792 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1312 1712.4 4187.263 4714.961 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1413 1732.6 4169.882 4723.955 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1513 1752.6 4170.685 4755.789 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 4185.432 4701.702 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4182 836.4 4173.268 4679.279 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 4185.623 4731.039 PASS 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9262 
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WCDMA Band2 Channel=9538 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9400 
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WCDMA Band4 Channel=1312 

 

WCDMA Band4 Channel=1413 
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WCDMA Band4 Channel=1513 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4182 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4132 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4233 
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05 Band edge 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 1850.00 -22.45 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 1910.00 -23.10 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1312 1712.4 1710.00 -22.08 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1513 1752.6 1755.00 -20.88 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 824.00 -18.77 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 849.00 -23.65 -13 PASS 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9262 
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WCDMA Band2 Channel=9538 
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WCDMA Band4 Channel=1513 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4233 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4132 
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06 Out-of-band emissions 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Spur Freq (MHz) Spur Level (dBm) Limit (dBm) Verdict 

WCDMA Band2 9262 1852.4 18057.92 -23.76 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9400 1880 17953.08 -23.88 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band2 9538 1907.6 19927.11 -22.92 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1312 1712.4 19918.62 -23.89 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1413 1732.6 17977.54 -23.76 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band4 1513 1752.6 19991.51 -24.00 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4132 826.4 3124.44 -29.55 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4182 836.4 3150.11 -28.89 -13 PASS 

WCDMA Band5 4233 846.6 7508.00 -29.20 -13 PASS 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9262 
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WCDMA Band2 Channel=9400 

 

WCDMA Band2 Channel=9538 
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WCDMA Band4 Channel=1312 

 

WCDMA Band4 Channel=1513 
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WCDMA Band4 Channel=1413 
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WCDMA Band5 Channel=4233 

 

WCDMA Band5 Channel=4182 

 

DR
AF
T



  Report No.:  S22080904402005 

69 / 71 

 

07 Conducted output power 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Power (dBm) Verdict 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest1 9262 1852.4 22.11 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest2 9262 1852.4 21.65 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest3 9262 1852.4 20.59 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest4 9262 1852.4 20.48 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest1 9400 1880 22.02 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest2 9400 1880 21.63 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest3 9400 1880 20.07 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest4 9400 1880 20.55 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest1 9538 1907.6 21.91 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest2 9538 1907.6 21.54 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest3 9538 1907.6 20.31 PASS 

HSDPA Band2 Subtest4 9538 1907.6 20.38 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest1 1312 1712.4 21.94 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest2 1312 1712.4 21.56 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest3 1312 1712.4 20.58 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest4 1312 1712.4 20.61 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest1 1413 1732.6 21.99 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest2 1413 1732.6 21.48 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest3 1413 1732.6 20.62 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest4 1413 1732.6 20.24 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest1 1513 1752.6 22.01 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest2 1513 1752.6 21.51 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest3 1513 1752.6 20.25 PASS 

HSDPA Band4 Subtest4 1513 1752.6 20.61 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest1 4132 826.4 21.92 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest2 4132 826.4 21.47 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest3 4132 826.4 20.08 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest4 4132 826.4 20.47 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest1 4182 836.4 21.89 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest2 4182 836.4 21.64 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest3 4182 836.4 20.42 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest4 4182 836.4 20.19 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest1 4233 846.6 21.77 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest2 4233 846.6 21.19 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest3 4233 846.6 20.32 PASS 

HSDPA Band5 Subtest4 4233 846.6 20.35 PASS 
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13 Conducted output power 

Band Channel Frequency (MHz) Power (dBm) Verdict 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest1 9262 1852.4 21.26 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest2 9262 1852.4 22.01 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest3 9262 1852.4 20.42 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest4 9262 1852.4 22.11 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest5 9262 1852.4 20.51 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest1 9400 1880 21.90 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest2 9400 1880 21.90 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest3 9400 1880 20.71 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest4 9400 1880 22.03 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest5 9400 1880 21.29 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest1 9538 1907.6 21.63 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest2 9538 1907.6 21.79 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest3 9538 1907.6 20.56 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest4 9538 1907.6 21.90 PASS 

HSUPA Band2 Subtest5 9538 1907.6 21.29 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest1 1312 1712.4 20.75 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest2 1312 1712.4 21.83 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest3 1312 1712.4 20.12 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest4 1312 1712.4 21.93 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest5 1312 1712.4 20.40 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest1 1413 1732.6 21.79 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest2 1413 1732.6 21.79 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest3 1413 1732.6 20.54 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest4 1413 1732.6 21.98 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest5 1413 1732.6 21.34 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest1 1513 1752.6 21.80 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest2 1513 1752.6 21.86 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest3 1513 1752.6 20.73 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest4 1513 1752.6 21.99 PASS 

HSUPA Band4 Subtest5 1513 1752.6 21.26 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest1 4132 826.4 20.47 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest2 4132 826.4 20.41 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest3 4132 826.4 20.17 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest4 4132 826.4 21.92 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest5 4132 826.4 20.33 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest1 4182 836.4 21.75 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest2 4182 836.4 21.68 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest3 4182 836.4 20.61 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest4 4182 836.4 21.86 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest5 4182 836.4 21.18 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest1 4233 846.6 21.55 PASS 
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HSUPA Band5 Subtest2 4233 846.6 21.64 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest3 4233 846.6 20.43 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest4 4233 846.6 21.63 PASS 

HSUPA Band5 Subtest5 4233 846.6 20.78 PASS 
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